

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 30423/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-02-2025 in CRLA No. 856/2017 and CRA(V) No. 164/2018 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

XXXX

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALAN NAIR @ DAMODARAN VAIDYAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 197676/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 197669/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 197671/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.AND IA No. 197674/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 22-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) :Dr. Alex Joseph, AOR
Mr. Mayank Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Dhruvi Sikarwar, Adv.
Ms. Albina Sebastian, Adv.
Mrs. Sangeetha Mr, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER