

ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos. 12845-12846/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-02-2025 in CRLA No. 856/2017 and 25-02-2025 in CRA(V) No. 164/2018 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

XXXX

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALAN NAIR @ DAMODARAN VAIDYAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 197669/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 197671/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 08-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Alex Joseph, AOR
Mr. Mayank Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Supriya Verma, Adv.
Ms. Albina Sebastian, Adv.
Mrs. Sangeetha Mr, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Saharan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The respondent No.1,'Balan Nair @ Damodaran Vaidyar', has not entered appearance despite service of notice.
2. The respondent No.2 is duly represented.
3. Issue bailable warrant against the

respondent No.1 for a sum of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) and the same shall be executed by the concerned Station House Officer to secure his presence, either physically or through counsel before this Court on the next date of hearing.

4. Post the matters on 02.02.2026.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)