

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 12845-12846/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-02-2025 in CRLA No. 856/2017 25-02-2025 in CRA(V) No. 164/2018 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

XXXX

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALAN NAIR @ DAMODARAN VAIDYAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 197669/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 197671/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 02-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :Dr. Alex Joseph, AOR
Mr. Mayank Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Albina Sebastian, Adv.
Ms. Supriya Verma, Adv.
Ms. Dhruvi Sikarwar, Adv.
Mrs. Sangeetha Mr, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Raghenth Basant, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Kaushitaki Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manu Krishnan G, AOR
Ms. Smrithi V S, Adv.

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.
Dr. Arunender Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Saharan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the respondent-State submits

that counter affidavit has been filed. Let the same be placed on record.

2. Learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 shall file counter affidavit within four weeks.

3. List after six weeks.

4. In the meanwhile, records of the trial Court be summoned.

(MINI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)