

ITEM NO.49

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(Crl.)No(s).12845-12846/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-02-2025 in CRLA No. 856/2017 25-02-2025 in CRA(V) No. 164/2018 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

XXXX

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALAN NAIR @ DAMODARAN VAIDYAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 197669/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 197671/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 3552-3553/2026 (II-D)

IA No. 48569/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 27-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :

Dr. Alex Joseph, AOR
Mr. Mayank Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Supriya Verma, Adv.
Mrs. Sangeetha Mr, Adv.

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Manu Krishnan G, AOR

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In view of letter seeking
adjournment circulated on behalf of
respondent no.1 on the ground of

personal difficulty, post the matters
after a week.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
COURT MASTER(SH)

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER(NSH)